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tbis. But as my eolleague pointtd out, the rule is only to repair the culverts and ()ther such things and not main roads whiCh are left to the State FWD.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, military exercises are, of course, very necessary and in the national interest. But those of Us who come from border areas like Jaisalmer-y\>urself Or myself-know that, apart from roads, the military exercises involve construction of tank dit-
che3 and various other manoeuvres in the rural areas. The Prime Minister will be interested to know that it is not only a question ~f the State Government not complaining. Very often what happens is that the, villagers living in the border areas are displaced, by the construction ot firing ranges, tank ditches, and sO on.
When we ask the State Government, they say that this is the G'~vernment of India affairs wherE!'as when we ask the Government of India, they say that money has been given to the State Government but has not been disbursed to the people. So, would the Prime Minister very kindly keep this in mind and ensure that, whenever a villager living in the border areas-in any Ca~e hi~ life, as yoU know. ic; morf' dIfficult than that of those living in other parts of the countl':v -is di5:pl-aced or disturbed, top P"ioritv will be given and rapid and adequate compensation paid?

SHRIMATI INDffiA GANDID: The hon. Member knows that this is a long-standing problems to.) which we have applied ourselves many times.
But I do agree that the human aspect of it should be given consideration.

Crimes in Delhi

*23. SHRI CHHITTU BHAI
GAMIT:

SHBI KRISHNA PRATAP
SINGH:

Will the Minister or HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to lay a statement
'showing: I'

(a) what ~ the detall. regnrdinl the number of ca.Ie8 of theft~ ch,.in snatching, pick pocketing,. stabbing, murder and other serious crlme$ reo-:
ported in Delhi during last two months; aDd

(b) the steps taken by Governm"lnt to check the increase in crime in the capital?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINTSTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA) :
(a) and (b). A statement is' laid on the House.

statement
The figures of crime under various heads including theft, chain snatching, pickpocketing, stabbing (attempt to murder) Qnd murder are indicated in the annexure. Figures undertheSe heads fOr the corresponding period in 1979 are also stated along side. These figures show that compared to the corresponding period of last year, there is an over-all impp~vement in the crime situation in the Capital. There is a decrease in the number of dacoity, hurt, robbery, snatching and riots cases.

2. Various steps have been taken to improve the situation furth'er. Immediately on assuming office, the Home Minister convened a meeting '~f the senior 'officials of Delhi Ad-
ministmtion and Delhi Police 01). the subject. This was followed by a serie3 of meetings--one having been attended by different ranks of Delhi Police, Inspectors and above. The Home Minister took them into confidence, assured them of necessary assistance in the form of men and resources and asked them to take immediate and firm steps to curb crime so that people could lead a peaceful life. He warned that those who were found gUilty of dereliction of duty would be taken to task.

3. Some of the specific measures taken to check crime are as follows:-

(i) Intensive. foot aDd mobile P&-
trolling including armed, With
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~-talkie sets and wireless At-
ted motor cycle patrols, has been Intrtlduced. 10 companies of additional force from DAPICRPF have been provided to the Districts for night patrolling aDd an additional CRPF Bn. has also been provid-
~ for the purpose. The patrolling is being supervised personally by senior police officers.

(ii) About 2000 Home Guards have been inducted with the police
!or night and early morning hours patrolling. Special attention is being paid to parks and vulnerable residential localities.

(iii) Surprise checking of vehicles to detect those involved in commission of crime.

(iv) Organi&ation of Thekri Pehra .and patrolling by local residents and private chowkidars in co.)rdination with police patrols and pickets.

(v) &vitihg up or! temporary Police Posts pendIng regular sanction in some vulnerable localities.

(vi) Stepping up of externment proceedings; more than 450 criminals and bad characters have been externed out of Delhi, from 1-7-78 to 3-3-80.

(vii) Continuous drives by the special squads of the districts to detect the dacoits, auto-lifters, robbers/snatchers, pick-pockets, eve-teasers and other bad characters by developing intelligence.

(viii) Meetings wi tb residents of the localities by the Deputy Commissioners I AsSistant C·.:>mmissioners of Police to explain the measures taken and obtain their suggestions.

(ix) Meetings with the representatives of women's colleges to curb the crime of eve-teasing.

(x) Sanctioning more sta1! in police stations created in 1978 is under aetive consideration of the Govemment.

(xi) Recently t to improve the mobility of police on duty, 57 a ...
vehicles. have been sanctioned to replace old ones, 8 new jeeps have also been sanctioned.

(xii) It has been decided that 'the Crime Record OfBce will operate round the clock instead of one shift as in the past.

Aaae~re

Crime Head 1-1-79 to I -1-80 to
28-2-79 29-2-80

----
Dacoity 15 II

Murder & attempt to
Murder. 78 ·,8

Robbery 92 72

Riots 65 34

Snatching 30 18

Hurts 292 275

Burglary 542 555

Cycle theft 921 953

Misc. theft 2660 2798

M.V. Thefts 553 486

Misc.IPC 1657 1597

TotallPC 6g0 5 6876

.n ~ 'ii"hi : fil",;f!4 ~
~, ~ ~ ?fi ~ cnT ~ WiIt1"C,:f,fi
~ ~ , ~ 1f" f:std9ii C6l1f ~
:q ,flq' t ere: ~ ~ t CfUlrCfi ~ ott
S1i8lij" arh ~ ~ liI"ijlE4 ~
am:. t«< .~. 7.6 ~ ~ (l ~-q)f-
ttU ffl rift $I iEllij " am:. ~. ~. c6
~~1ffoa~1f1n'(, W~
ffl rift SI~llij" ~ ~ ~ ~
am=.~.~. c6~CfiT~(ath
q't ~ '( fafi f\wf\ * ~ ~
~ 'fi"1f ~ (T ~ (, lNlfcn
'If ~ ~ ~<t-:41I" ~ iift
~ 1Ifi't ii C ., 144 i!fi (" i ~
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SHlU SANJAY GANDHI: Will the lltDiater be pleased to atate whether it is a fact that from the date the Police aet up in Delhi was changed, there has been a notable reduction in erimes in Delhi includina chain-
snatching. stabbings and murders?

iI'

.SMBI YOGENDBA MAKWANA:
The hon Member is absolutely rilht.
There haa been a reduction in the crimes in Delhi..... (1 nterrupti()ns) ,

You can look into the statement.
For the benefit of the hon. Members I have given a statement along with the reply. If you go through the statement, you will realise that the crime situation is improving in the capital and the country as well.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Daily 5n all the newspapers of Delhi we con~e across reports of murders, abduction and rape. This is the situatiOn even after the present government has taken over. So one can say that the law and order situation has broken down in the Union Territory of Delhi and particularly, I would like to ask if after the new Police Commissioner has been inducted, he is very busy putting down the political opponents '.Jr putting down the crime and catching the culprits? As far as the public rare concerned, it is not a question of RSS, this and that.

~

SHRI YOGENDRA MAICW ANA:
There is no basis for the allegation made by the hon Member. If you look into the statement given by me, you will see the number of crimes is decreasing day by day and, for the benefit of the hon. Members, if you like to know the crime situation, during the last decade-I can give the figures-it can be seen that upto 1976 the crime situation was coming down and down. It was decreasing and in 1977 it went up. I will read out the figures .

Davoity.
1969 2
1970 28
1971 15
1972 27
1973 24

1974 30

1975 18
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In 1976 it came down to 5 and in 1971 it went UP to 21.

1978 71

1979 61

Now let us come to murders. In regard to murders, the position is like this:

1969 96

1970 123

1971 114

1972 133

1973 154

1974 174

1975 165

1976 120

And in 1977 it went up to .. 184

1978 185

1979 190

This is about murders. If You are interested to know the figures about attempt to murder, I can give them too.

Year Reported

Attempt to murder: 1969 94

1970 134

1971 161

1972 194

1973 238

1974 273

1975 188

1976 112

1977 208

1978 271

1970 321

Now, look here.
Robbery in

Snatching:

Burglary:

1969
., 1970 383

1971 826
1972 381
1972
1973
1975

.. 1976

418
418

257
142

1977 354
1978 666
1979 621

1969 Not
available

1970 81
1971 103
1972 113
1973 199

1974 208
1975 143
1976 122
1977 277
1978 379
1979 356
1969' 1230
1970 3346

(lnterruptwns). The hon. Member wanted to know whether it is increasing Or decreasing. For the benefit of the House, I am giving the figures
(Interruphons)

Burglary

Year Reported

1972 3104
1973 1038
1974 2756
1975 2216
1976 1589

Look here. In 1976 it was 1589 but in 1977 it went up to 2683; in 1978 it
went up to 3432.

So, this is the aituatlon.
MR. SPEAKER: The Prime Minister wants to say something here.
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THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRJ-
MAT! INt>mA GANDHI): Whether the hone Members want to accept it or not; we have made a dent in the crime situation. In Delhi; to~day the situation is better But we are not at all complacent. We are conscious that a great deal more has to be done speciQUy with regard t\l crimes against women. I hope that this is one matter in which we can all cooperate and ensure that a proper public opinion is created.

·MR. SPEAKER: Now; the Prime Minister has spoken. Let us go to the next question. Q. No. 24. Shri Amar
Roypradhan.
,Meeting of All Assam stu~ents Union with Prime Minister and Home
MinIster

*24. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
SHRI K. P. SINGH DE<>:

Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a dele~
gation of the All Assam Students Union had met the Prime Minister and the Hom~ Minister in connection with the foreign nationals issue; and

(b) if so, the outcome of thu.3e meetings?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI YOGENDRA
MAKWANA): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) The talks are still c..:>ntinuing.
SHRI AMAR ROYPRADfIAN:

Sir, you know that in the last five-months, the situation in Assam has been alarming on the question of

~ foreigners. There is a jungle rule prevailing there. The situation has become m ucb worse h)-day after they assumed power in the last two months. So, I would like to know v~ry categorically from the hon.
MInister (a) how long this type of negotiations will go on and how long the non-Assamese people will be butchered just like cattle; aDd (b) On what basis aDd under What constitu-
ti:onal provisions, you have taken the lin~ of 1971 as the ba... year 0'1
eitlU:n.ship in Assam; whether it would involve violation at Article 6 of the Indie.n Constitution,

SHBI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir, we have taken all steps. Negotiations are going on. The Prime Minister called an all-Party meeting in which all the parties were represented from Assam as well as those Who are represented in this House. It was decided there that the agitation should be suspended. Meanwhile talks are going on.
And talks are nOW going on ami~
cably had we are hopeful that a solution will be found in the near future. As far as the year 1971 is concerned, it was from all corners and all sections and all parties that suggestions came that 1971 should be taken as the baSe year.

SHRT AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
Whether it is constituth)nal or unconstitutional, I want to know. I would like to know clearly from you whether It is within the provisions of the Constitution.

THE PRIME MINISTER <.SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): IIow can the constitution be violated? The question is that foreigners should be detected. That cannot VIolate the Constitution.

SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
The agitati()n J.n Assam, with the help of the police and high officla~s. are demanding citizens certIficates from the non-Assamese, those living there for generations. I would like to kn'Dw it very clearly from the hon.
Home MinIster how long these types of agitations WIll go on and how you will protect the life and properties of these peoPle?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI ...
MATI INDIRA GANDHI) : We have made it quite clear when the leaders of the various partif's from the Assam Assembly came here and the leaders of the opposition were present, as wen as in the students' meeting that there must be no harusrnent of any genuine Indian citizen. VariOUS tribunals and other bodiee have been set up to deal with this matter. It is not ~ matter for

